

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,**

v.

**DANIEL BAYLY,
JAMES A. BROWN, and
ROBERT S. FURST,
Defendants**

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CR. NO. H-03-363 (Werlein, J.)

**DEFENDANT JAMES A. BROWN’S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT
FOR EGREGIOUS PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT,
BRADY VIOLATIONS AND DOUBLE JEOPARDY**

SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.

SIDNEY POWELL
Texas Bar No. 16209700

TORRENCE E. LEWIS
IL State Bar No. 222191

1920 Abrams Parkway, #369
Dallas, TX 75214
Telephone: (214) 653-3933
Facsimile: (214) 319-2502

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT JAMES A. BROWN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

I. INTRODUCTION 2

 A. Background and Summary 2

 B. Summary of the Facts. 5

 C. Summary of Egregious Prosecutorial Misconduct. 7

 D. Summary Of Recently Disclosed And Discovered Exculpatory Evidence. 9

II. THE PROSECUTORS HAD LEGAL AND ETHICAL DUTIES TO DISCLOSE ALL EVIDENCE FAVORABLE TO THE DEFENSE AND TO BE TRUTHFUL TO THE COURT. 12

 A. These Prosecutors Had a Constitutional Duty To Disclose Exculpatory Evidence. 12

 B. The Prosecutors Had An Ethical Obligation To Disclose Exculpatory Evidence. 13

 C. The Prosecutors Had An Ethical Duty Of Candor To The Tribunal. 15

 D. These Prosecutors Had An Ethical Duty To Refrain From Interfering With Defendants’ Access to Witnesses. 16

III. TASK FORCE ATTORNEYS WEISSMANN, RUEMMLER, FRIEDRICH AND HEMANN CONVICTED DEFENDANTS BY MAKING MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS ABOUT FACTS THAT WERE CONTRADICTED IN EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE THEY POSSESSED BUT CONCEALED. 17

 A. THERE WAS NO BUY-BACK GUARANTEE: The ETF Has Deliberately Withheld Definitive Exculpatory Evidence That Neither Fastow Nor McMahon Guaranteed Merrill Anything. 19

 1. The Task Force Withheld The Raw Notes Concerning Andrew Fastow, Which Exculpate All Defendants On All Charges and Demonstrate That The Government’s Case Was Deliberately Fabricated. 20

- a. The raw notes demonstrate that Fastow made no guarantees. He explicitly informed the Task Force that Enron was not obligated to take out Merrill’s equity interest. 21
 - b. The raw notes demonstrate that the ETF obtained Brown’s convictions by testimony it knew was based on deliberately created false understandings or perjury: Fastow lied to his subordinates, claiming there was a guarantee to “motivate” them to re-market the barges to a third-party. 23
 - c. Fastow’s notes exonerate Brown of perjury and obstruction. 24
 - d. The concealment of the exculpatory Fastow notes, alone, requires immediate dismissal with prejudice. 27
- 2. Fastow Never Testified At Brown’s Trial, And The ETF Deliberately Misled The Court And Jury About Fastow’s Representations. 28
- 3. The ETF Has Long Concealed Evidence That McMahon Made No Guarantee And Verified That Fastow Did Not Make One Either.. . . . 30
 - a. McMahon wrote to the Department of Justice on April 25, 2005, and informed them that neither he nor Fastow made any guarantee. 32
 - b. Before the Fifth Circuit decided the appeal, the government was concealing even more exculpatory evidence from McMahon, specifically stating that Glisan committed perjury in his Barge trial testimony. 33
- 4. The ETF Has Concealed Evidence That Other Merrill Witnesses Told Friedrich In June 2005, Before Defendants Were Imprisoned, That There Was No Guarantee—Only An Agreement To Re-Market The Barges. 36

B.	“GOOD FAITH”: The ETF Deliberately Mislead The Jury And Concealed Crucial Exculpatory Evidence That Proved That Defendants Acted In Good Faith And Relied On Fully Informed Counsel.	38
1.	Contrary to The Prosecutors’ Assertions, There Was a Re-marketing Agreement And Merrill Counsel Negotiated To Document It.	43
2.	Contrary To The Prosecutors’ Assertions, There Was A “Best Efforts” Agreement, And Merrill Counsel Negotiated To Document It.	45
3.	Contrary To The Prosecutors’ Assertions, Merrill Lawyers Conducted Serious And Fully Informed Negotiations With Counsel For Enron.	49
D.	THE DRAFT ENGAGEMENT LETTER: The ETF Deliberately Misrepresented That Brown’s Subordinate, Fuhs, Altered The Engagement Letter, Deleting The “Buy-Back Language” To Hide It From The Lawyers. In Fact, The ETF Possessed Exculpatory Evidence That Merrill Counsel, Dolan, Himself Deleted The Language.	51
1.	Merrill Counsel Dolan–Not Fuhs–Edited The Draft Engagement Letter.	54
2.	The ETF Concealed All Exculpatory Evidence Of Outside Counsel Alan Hoffman Who Represented Merrill And Also Understood There Was An Unwritten Re-marketing Agreement.	55
IV.	THE ETF EXTORTED AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AGREEMENT FROM MERRILL LYNCH THAT EFFECTIVELY DENIED DEFENDANTS ACCESS TO EXCULPATORY WITNESSES.	58
A.	By Threatening Merrill And Its Employees With Indictment If They Contradicted The Governments’ Theory Of the Case, The Prosecution Unconstitutionally Foreclosed Defendants’ Presentation Of Their Defense.	61

B. In Violation Of Defendants’ Constitutional Rights, The Task Force Interfered Substantially With The Defendants’ Access To Witnesses By Insisting That ETF Members Attend Defense Witness Interviews 68

C. The Task Force Explicitly Or Implicitly Discouraged Witnesses Other Than Merrill Lynch Employees From Meeting With Defendants Or Their Counsel. 71

D. In Violation Of Defendants’ Constitutional Rights, The Task Force Prohibited Defendants’ Access To Andrew Fastow–A Key Exculpatory Witness. 76

V. GOVERNING LAW REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT WITH PREJUDICE FOR EGREGIOUS PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT. THE PROSECUTORS CONCEALED EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE AND MADE REPRESENTATIONS TO THE COURT AND JURY THAT WERE BELIED BY THE WITHHELD EVIDENCE. 79

A. Dismissal Is Required Because ETF Attorneys Weissmann, Friedrich, Ruemmler and Hemann Withheld Material Exculpatory Evidence Prior To And Throughout The Barge I Prosecution, In Violation Of *Brady*, Rule 16, And Their Ethical Obligations. 81

B. This Court Should Invoke Its Supervisory Power To Dismiss The Indictment For Outrageous Prosecutorial Misconduct Which Unfairly Prejudiced The Defendants And Willfully Deceived The Court. 83

VI. THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE PRECLUDES RETRIAL OF THE DEFENDANTS ON THIS INDICTMENT BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S MISCONDUCT WAS DELIBERATELY CALCULATED TO AVOID AN ACQUITTAL. 87

CONCLUSION 97

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 99

APPENDIX

CHARTS:

Defendant’s *Brady* Requests Chart 1

Government’s *Brady* Representations Chart 2

Fastow’s Notes Directly Prove Brown’s Testimony True Chart 3

McMahon’s Evidence Verifies Brown’s Grand Jury Testimony Chart 4

Zrike’s Grand Jury Testimony Verifies Brown’s Chart 5

McMahon’s Evidence Directly Contradicts Prosecutors’ Representations Chart 6

Actual Call Participants Verify No Guarantee Chart 7

Good Faith and Reliance on Counsel Chart 8

Informed Merrill Counsel Actively Negotiated Transactions Chart 9

The Draft Engagement Letter Chart 10

EXHIBITS:

Excerpts of Supplement Brief of Appellant Jeffrey Skilling,
United States v. Skilling, No. 06-20885 (5th Cir.) A

Jeffrey McMahon Letter to the Department of Justice,
via counsel, April 25, 2005 B

Jeffrey McMahon Extensive Memorandum to the SEC, via counsel, C
[FILED SEPARATELY UNDER SEAL]

FBI 302 of Kathy Zrike, 302, October 8, 2002 D

Excerpts of Grand Jury Testimony of Kathy Zrike, April 15, 2003 E

Excerpts of FBI 302 of Gary Dolan, October 24, 2002 F

Merrill Lynch Cooperation Agreement, September 17, 2003 G

The North Carolina State Bar v. Michael B. Nifong,
Case No. DHC 35 (July 31, 2007) H

Lara Setrakian, *Charges Dropped in Duke Lacrosse Case*,
ABCnews.com, April 11, 2007 I

Government *Brady* Letter, June 1, 2004 J

Excerpts of Deposition of Andrew Fastow, *Newby v. Enron*,
No. H-01-3624 (S.D.Tex.) K

Excerpts of Testimony of Andrew Fastow, *United States v. Skilling*,
No. H-04-025 (S.D.Tex.) L

Excerpts of Fastow/FBI 302, December 18, 2003 M

Excerpts of Fastow/FBI 302, January 20, 2004 - January 6, 2005 N

Government *Brady* Letter, April 5, 2004 O

Government *Brady* Letter, July 30, 2004 P

Affidavit of William Dolan, December 19, 2007 Q

Excerpts of Grand Jury Testimony of Kevin Cox, June 17, 2005 R

Excerpts of Grand Jury Testimony of Paul Wood, June 9, 2005 S

Excerpts of Congressional Deposition of Daniel H. Bayly, July 30, 2002 T

Government Letter, April 22, 2004 U

Excerpts of Testimony of Ben Glisan, *United States v. Skilling*,
No. H-04-025 (S.D.Tex.) V

Affidavit of Ira Sorkin, February 25, 2008 W

Memorandum of Law in Support Of Government’s Application
to Maintain Stay as to Certain Criminal Trial Witnesses, November 3, 2004,
In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation,
(No. MDL-1446, CIV.A. H-01-3624). X

Stipulation as to Limitation on Subject Matter of Examination of
Andrew Fastow, *Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. St. Paul and Marine*
Ins. Co., No. 4:06-CV-03905 (S.D.Tex. March 11, 2008) Y

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28, 78 S.Ct. 103 (1957)	79
<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696, 125 S.Ct. 2129 (2005)	3
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250, 108 S.Ct. 2369 (1988)	83
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629 (1935)	16, 78, 79
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 92 S.Ct. 2646 (1972)	84
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352, 93 S.Ct. 595 (1973)	24
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479, 104 S. Ct. 2528 (1984)	64
<i>Commonwealth v. Martorano</i> , 741 A.2d 1221 (Pa. 1999)	93
<i>Commonwealth v. Simons</i> , 522 A.2d 537 (Pa. 1987)	92, 96
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 730 (Pa. 1991)	92, 93
<i>Coppolino v. Helpers</i> , 266 F. Supp. 930 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	58
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S. Ct. 2142 (1986)	64

Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky,
10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993) 85

Dennis v. United States,
384 U.S. 855, 86 S. Ct. 1840 (1966) 58, 69,84

Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Northwest,
441 U.S. 211, 99 S.Ct. 1667 (1979) 84

Ex Parte Masonheimer,
220 S.W.3d 494 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) 92

Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763 (1972) 79, 80

Gov’t of the Virgin Islands v. Fahie,
419 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005) 83

Green v. United States,
355 U.S. 184, 78 S. Ct. 221 (1957) 89, 97

Gregory v. United States,
369 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1966),
cert. denied, 396 U.S. 865, 90 S. Ct. 143 (1969) 58, 69, 78

In re Bristol Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 6

International Business Machines Corp. v. Edelstein,
526 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1975) 70

Jacob v. Clarke,
52 F.3d 178 (8th Cir. 1995) 90

Kines v. Butterworth,
669 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1981),
cert. denied, 456 U.S. 980, 102 S. Ct. 2250 (1982) 69

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419, 115 S.Ct. 1555 (1995) 13

Lockhart v. Nelson,
488 U.S. 33, 109 S.Ct. 285 (1988) 85, 90

Monroe v. Butler,
690 F. Supp. 521 (E.D. La 1988), *aff'd*, 883 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1988) 13

Mooney v. Holohan,
294 U.S. 103, 55 S.Ct. 340 (1935) 79, 80, 88, 90

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654, 108 S.Ct. 2597 (1988) 1,3

Napue v. Illinois,
360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173 (1959) 79, 80

Newby v. Enron,
No. 4-01-3624 (S.D. Tex.) 28

Oregon v. Kennedy,
456 U.S. 667, 102 S.Ct. 2083 (1982) 89, 93

People v. Batts,
68 P.3d 357 (Cal. 2003),
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1185, 124 S.Ct. 1432 (2004). 92

People v. Dawson,
397 N.W.2d 277 (Mich.App. 1986),
aff'd, 427 N.W.2d 886 (Mich. 1988) 92

Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States,
360 U.S. 395, 79 S.Ct. 1237 (1959) 84

Pool v. Superior Court,
677 P.2d 261 (Ariz. 1984) 92

Rector v. Johnson,
120 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 1997) 78

SEC v. McMahon,
No. H-07-2051 (S.D.Tex. July 5, 2007) 31

State v. Baranco,
884 P.2d 729 (Hawaii 1994) 91

State v. Breit,
930 P.2d 792 (N.M. 1996) 91

State v. Chase,
754 A.2d 961 (Me. 2000) 91

State v. Colton,
663 A.2d 339 (Conn. 1995) 91, 94

State v. Day,
617 P.2d 142 (N.M. 1980),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 860, 101 S.Ct. 163 (1980) 91

State v. Kennedy,
666 P.2d 1316 (Or. 1983) 91

State v. Lettice,
585 N.W.2d 171 (Wisc. 1998) 91

State v. Marti,
784 A.2d 1193 (N.H. 2001) 91

State v. Pulawa,
569 P.2d 900 (Hawaii 1977),
cert. denied, 436 U.S. 925, 98 S.Ct. 2818 (1978) 91

State v. Rogan,
984 P.2d 1231 (Hawaii 1999) 91

State v. White,
354 S.E.2d 324 (N.C. App.1987),
aff'd, 369 S.E.2d 813 (N.C. 1988) 91

Tassin v. Cain,
— F. 3d —, 2008 WL 384578 (5th Cir. 2008) 75, 80

The North Carolina State Bar v. Michael B. Nifong,
Case No. 06 DHC 35 (July 31, 2007) 14

Triton Energy Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2001 WL 872019 (E.D. Tex. 2001) 6

United States ex. rel. Williams v. Twomey,
510 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1975) 96

United States v. Acosta,
526 F.2d 670 (5th Cir. 1976),
cert. denied, 426 U.S. 920, 96 S.Ct. 2625 (1976) 86

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97, 96 S.Ct. 2392 (1976) 78

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375 (1985) 12, 75

United States v. Bieganowski,
313 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002) 61, 65

United States v. Black,
767 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1985),
cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1022, 106 S. Ct. 574 (1985) 68

United States v. Bohl,
25 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 1994) 85

United States v. Brown,
459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006),
cert denied, 127 S.Ct. 2249 (2007) *passim*

United States v. Brown,
No. 05-20319 (5th Cir.) 6, 12, 35, 45

United States v. Catton,
130 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1997) 90, 96

United States v. Causey,
356 F. Supp.2d 681 (S.D.Tex. 2005) 33

United States v. Cooper,
983 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1993) 85

United States v. Crippen,
573 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1978),
cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1069, 99 S.Ct. 837 (1978) 24

United States v. Dinitz,
424 U.S. 600, 96 S.Ct. 1075 (1976) 88, 93

United States v. Dollar,
25 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 1998) 81-83, 89

United States v. Fischel,
686 F.2d 1082 (5th Cir. 1982) 76

United States v. Fisher,
106 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1997),
abrogated on other grounds,
Ohler v. United States, 529 U.S. 753, 120 S.Ct. 1851 (2000) 17

United States v. Foster,
128 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 1997) 60

United States v. Fullmer,
722 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir. 1983) 79

United States v. Gary,
74 F.3d 304 (1st Cir. 1996) 90

United States v. Golding,
168 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 1999) 68

United States v. Gonzales,
164 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 1999) 58

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,
548 U.S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2005) 59

United States v. Goodwin,
625 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1980) 59

United States v. Greer,
137 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998) 84

United States v. Hammond,
598 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1979) 59-61, 68

United States v. Henao,
652 F.2d 591 (5th Cir. 1981) 60, 71

United States v. Henricksen,
564 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1997) *passim*

United States v. Hernandez,
347 F. Supp.2d 375 (S.D. Tex. 2004) 69, 71

United States v. Hogan,
712 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1983) 79

United States v. Int’l Paper Co.,
457 F. Supp. 571 (S.D.Tex. 1978) 84

United States v. Johnson,
26 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 1994) 83

United States v. Kojayan,
8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993) 80

United States v. Leung,
351 F. Supp. 2d 992 (C.D. Cal. 2005) 61, 66, 67, 71

United States v. Lopez,
4 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1993) 85, 86

United States v. Martin,
480 F. Supp. 880 (S.D.Tex. 1979) 79, 80, 84

United States v. Mays,
460 F. Supp. 573 (E.D.Tex. 1978) 84

United States v. McAfee,
8 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 1993) 24

United States v. Mechanik,
475 U.S. 66, 106 S.Ct. 938 (1986) 84

United States v. Morrison,
449 U.S. 361, 101 S. Ct. 665 (1981) 90

United States v. Morrison,
535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976) 59, 71, 73

United States v. National Medical Enterprises, Inc.,
792 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1986) 83, 85

United States v. Opager,
589 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1979) 60

United States v. Paris,
827 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1987) 68

United States v. Pepe,
747 F.2d 632 (11th Cir. 1984) 68

United States v. Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co.,
655 F. Supp. 73 (D. Colo. 1986),
aff’d, *United States v. Carrigan*, 804 F.2d 599 (10th Cir. 1986) 71, 72, 75, 76

United States v. Ramming,
915 F. Supp. 854 (S.D. Tex. 1996) 27, 48, 82-84

United States v. Russell,
411 U.S.423, 93 S.Ct. 1637 (1973) 81, 90

United States v. Scott,
518 F.2d 261 (6th Cir. 1975) 68

United States v. Scroggins,
379 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2004) 59, 60, 65

United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc.,
463 U.S. 418, 103 S.Ct. 3133 (1983) 84

United States v. Shaffer Equipment Co.,
11 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1993) 80

United States v. Simpson,
927 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1991) 85

United States v. Singer,
758 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1986) 90

United States v. Singleterry,
683 F.2d 122 (5th Cir. 1982) 89

United States v. Sipe,
388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004) 80

United States v. Skilling,
 No. 06-20885 (5th Cir.) 5, 21, 73, 75

United States v. Skilling,
 No. H-04-025 (S.D. Tex.) 28

United States v. Smith,
 478 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 59, 71

United States v. Soape,
 169 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 1999) 69, 78

United States v. Stein,
 435 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 61, 62, 64-66

United States v. Stein,
 495 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2007),
appeal pending, No. 07-3042 (2d Cir.) 62, 66

United States v. Strouse,
 286 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2002) 79, 84

United States v. Tateo,
 377 U.S. 463, 84 S. Ct. 1587 (1964) 90

United States v. Vavages,
 151 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998) *passim*

United States v. Wallach,
 979 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1992),
cert. denied, 508 U.S. 939, 113 S. Ct. 2414 (1993) 90, 94

United States v. Weddell,
 800 F.2d 1404 (5th Cir. 1986) 59

United States v. Welborn,
 849 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1988) 83

United States v. Williams,
 504 U.S. 36, 112 S.Ct. 1735 (1992) 84, 85

United States v. Young Bros., Inc.,
 728 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1978) 73

Washington v. Texas,
388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920 (1967) 78

Wheat v. United States,
486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692 (1988) 85

Williams v. Dutton,
400 F.2d 797 (5th Cir. 1968) 78

Rules

ABA CANONS OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICS Canon 5. (1963) 13

ABA CANONS OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICS Canon 22. (1963) 15

ABA CANONS OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICS Canon 39. (1963) 78

ABA CANONS OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICS Canon 41. (1963) 15

ABA MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, Rule 3.4(f) 78

ABA MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, Rule 3.8 14

ABA MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, Rule 8.4 (2004) 14

ABA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS § 5.2 14

ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, § 3-3.11 (3d. ed. 1996) 13, 14, 78

ABA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS Section 6.11 (2005) 15

ABA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS Section 5.21 (2005) 16

ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE § 3-3.1(d) (3d. ed. 1996) 78

ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE § 3-5.6(a) (3d. ed. 1996) 15, 78

FED. R. EVID. 804(a)(1) 74

FED. R. EVID 807 73

FED. R. CRIM.P. 6(e)(3)(C)(ii) 84

MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY CANONS 1 (1980) 86

MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONALS RESPONSIBILITY CANON 6 (1980) 86

MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONALS RESPONSIBILITY CANONS 7 (1980) 86

MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONALS RESPONSIBILITY CANONS 9 (1980) 86

MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT Rule 3.3(a)(1) and (3) (2007) 15, 86

MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT Rule 3.4(f) 16

MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT Rule 3.8 (2007) 86

MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT Rule 4.4 (2007) 86

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS, § 31 (2000) 86

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS, § 49 (2000) 86

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS, § 97 (2000) 14, 86

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNMENT LAWYERS § 116(4) 16

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 120 15

Other Authorities

Andrew Weissmann, *Heading to Jenner, Not Looking Back at Enron*,
 20 CORPORATE CRIME REPORTER 9(10), February 23, 2006, available at
<http://www.corporatecrimereporter.com/weissmann022306.htm> 4

C. Wolfram, *Modern Legal Ethics* § 13.10, at 759-70 (1986) 86

Carrie Johnson, *Enron Trial Prosecutor Joins Latham*, WASH. POST, February 5, 2007 2

Carrie Johnson, *Enron’s Fastow Gets 6 Years*, WASH. POST., September 27, 2006 77

Carrie Johnson, *Taking Enron to Task*, WASH. POST, January 18, 2006 2

Carrie Johnson, *U.S. Ends Prosecution of Arthur Andersen*,
 WASH. POST, November 23, 2005 3

Charles Lane, *Justices Overturn Andersen Conviction*, WASH. POST, June 1, 2005 3

Edward Iwata, *Has The Hunt For Corporate Criminals Gone Too Far?*,
 USA TODAY, July 21, 2003 2

Elizabeth K. Ainslie, *Indicting Corporations Revisited: Lessons of the Arthur Andersen
 Prosecution*, 43 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 107 (2006) 2, 3

G. Hazard & W. Hodes, *The Law of Lawyering* § 3.8:101 (2d ed. 1990) 86

John C. Hueston, *Behind the Scenes of the Enron Trial: Creating the Decisive
 Moments*, 44 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 197, 199-200 (2007) 77

Jonathan D. Glater, *Deterrence Strategy. Prosecutors Send a Message.
 Are Executives Listening?*, N.Y. TIMES, March 14, 2004 4

Ken Brown, *Called to Account: Indictment of Andersen in Shredding Case Puts
 Its Future In Question*, WALL ST. J., March 15, 2002 62

Kristen Hays, *Task Force Prosecutors are Prospering*, HOUS. CHRON., November 2, 2006 .. 2, 4

Kurt Eichenwald, *2 Banks Settle Accusations They Aided In Enron Fraud*,
 N.Y. TIMES, July 29, 2003 4

Landon Thomas, *A Bankers “Nightmare” After Enron Deal*,
 INT’L HERALD TRIB., November 21, 2005 4

Lara Setrakian, *Charges Dropped in Duke Lacrosse Case*, ABCnews.com 14

Laurie P. Cohen, *In the Crossfire: Prosecutors’ Tough New Tactics Turn Firms
 Against Employees*, WALL ST. J., June 4, 2004 62

Mary Flood, *All-star Team of Federal Prosecutors Says Merits of Cases
 Outweighs Hardships*, HOUS. CHRON., December 19, 2004 3, 96

Mary Flood, *Changing of Guard for Enron Task Force*, HOUS. CHRON., March 2, 2004 2

Mary Flood, *Enron Prosecutors Showed Jurors Wrong Tape*, HOUS. CHRON., May 2, 2005 ... 73

Mary Flood, *For 114, A Time To Watch And Wait*, HOUS. CHRON., December 2, 2004 73

Mary Flood, *Prosecution Beefs Up Its Team*, HOUS. CHRON., September 26, 2003 2

Mary Flood, *Task Force Gets New Chief*, HOUS. CHRON., July 19, 2005 2

Mary Flood, *Witness Takes Stand Despite Being Target*, HOUS. CHRON., June 9, 2005 73
